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THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY

RUTGERS

- Campus at Newark

School of Law-Newark « Constitutional Litigation Clinic
Sl Newhouse Center For Law and Justice
15 Washington Street - Newark « New Jersey O7102-3192 - 201/648-5687

November 7,.1985

Clerk

Superior Court of New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex

CN 971 e o '

"_ Trenton, Njy' 08625'

‘Re: Urban League Vv. Carteret, No. C £122~72
~{South Plainfield)

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find for filing the original <f the
Affidavits of Alan Mallach and Eric Neisser and the Urban
League Plaintiffs' Brief on South Plainfield Compliance,
in Opposition to Harris Structural Steel's Motion to

" Intervene and in Response to Massaro et al.'s Motion to

Intervene and Lift Restraints. I am simultansously
mailing copies directly to Judge Serpentelli.

I also enclose a Certificate of Service on all
parties. A copy of the papers is enclosed which I would
appreciate your returning, after stamping FILED, in the
enclosed stamped return envelope.

“Thank you for your attention to this f£iling.

Very truly yours,

*7§{%?,/ﬂ722§§?£22~ |

Eric Nei

2r

ss . :
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

encls

‘cc/Judge Serpentelli
‘South Plainfield Service List

Counsel: Frank Askin-Jonathan M. Hyman [Administrative Dractor] - Eric Neisser

CA000696V



THE STATE UNVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY

RUTGERS

Campus at Newark

School of Law-Newark . Consmuhonci Ls*zgcﬂon Clinic
S.1. Newhouse Center For Law and Justice

15 Washington Street « Newark « New Jersey O7102-3192 » 201/648-5687
 November 7, 1985 e

The Honorable Eugene D. Serpentelll
Judge, Superior Court

Ocean County Court House

- CN 2191 :

Toms River, NJ 08754

‘Ret Urban League V. Carteret, No. C,4122473'
(South Plalnfleld) :

JDear Judge Serpantelll-

Enelosed pleasp flné two caples of the AfflﬁaVJt% of
Alan Mallach and Eric Neisser and the Urban League Plaintifis’
Brief on South Plainfield Compliance, in Opposxtlon to ;
Harris Structural Steel's Motion to Intervene and in Respon
to Massaroc et al.'s Motion to Intervene and Lift Restraints
We have Express Mailed a copy today to Ms. Lerman and hand
delivered copies to Messrs.: Santoro, Calderonre, Dalto,
Miller, George and Barcan. I have sent copies to the
remainder of the Service List by regular mail. I will file
~ the original with the Clerk along with the Certification oI
" gervice as soon as the hand delivery is comnleted.

I w15h to inform the Court that Mr. ‘Mallach is only
"available in the morning on Tuesday, November 12, and thus
we request that we be allowed to present his testimony at
the earliest posslble time durlng the compliance hearlng.

Res?ect u‘ly yours,“

/K//o ’///////””

Eric Nelssar :
CO“COHPSQl for Plalntlffs

encls

ce/South Piainfield Service List

Counsel Frank Askin-Jjonathan M. Hyman [Administrative Director] - Eric Neisser




SERVICE LIST

Urban lLea v. Carteret, Civ C 4122-73 (Superior Court, Chancery
*D1v., Middlesex County) (SOUTH PLAINFIELD)

‘Frank A. Santoro, Esqg.

Atty for Borough of South Plainfield
1500 Park Avenue

South Plalnfleld, NJ '07080

Peter J. Calderone, Esq. :

Atty for South Plainfield Plannlng Board
1¢ Holly Park Drive

South Plainfield, NJ O7080~

William V. Lane, Esa.

Atty for South Plainfield Boar& of Ad}usument
324 East Broad Street ; :

Westfield, NJ . 070%1

Angelo H. Dalto, Esqg. :
Atty for Elderlodge Plaintiff
1550 Park Avenue

South Plainfield, NI (07080

Raymond Miller, Esqg.

Atty for Tonsar Corp.

2301 Maple Avenue '

- South Plainfield, NJ 07080

Leonard H. Selesner, Esqg.

Atty for Gal-Ker, Inc.

- 225 Millburn Avenue
Millburn, NJ 07041

John George, Esq.

Atty for Larry Massaro

277 South Plainfield Avenue
South Plainfield, NJ 07080

Donald R. Daines, Esgqg.

K. Hovnanian Companies of NJ
10 Highway 35, PO Box 500
Red Bank, NJ 07701

- Joseph Buccellato

Power Realty

2322 Park Avenue ;
South Plainfield, NJ: 07080

Joseph Murray, Esqg. ,

" McDonough Muarray & Korn =~ = 77
555 Westfield Avenue ‘
Westfield, N.J. 07091 -



FRIC NEISSER, ESQ.

~“JOHN PAYNE, ES@. .
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION CLINIC
RUTGERS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
15 WASHINGTON STREET '
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
201-6458-3687

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAIRTIFFS

SUPERIOR COURT TF NEW JERSEY
MIDDLESEX COUNTY/ZCEAN COUNTY
(MOUNT LAUREL) ;
DOCKET NO. C-4122-73

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW
'BRUNSWICK, et al., :

an  de  ed ae

Plaintiffs, : :
o AFFIDAVIT OF ALAN MALLACH

v. RE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

. e se

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE :
BOROUGH OF CARTERET, et al.

T

Defendants o :

LI

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
: HE=E=R

MONMOUTH COUNTY

 ALAN HALLACH; éf full age, besing duly sworn a::;rding to law,
,deposes and says: |
. 1. I am a hﬁusiﬁg énd plaﬁning cdnsuliant,, a2 -licensed
professional planner in the Stéte of New Jersey,‘ and é ﬁémber.mf
the American Institute of Certified Planners (Aié?). ’I have Dbeen
rétéinéd by‘ the Civic Léague (fofmerl? Urbén'League} of kGreéter
Newkarunswick'in the above‘action; and have participated in‘ ail
" aspécts‘,of this~li£igatibn since thewinitia; trial  before Judge

Furman in 1976.

2. In my capacity as consulfant to the Civic League, I was

actively involved in the activities leading up +*c the  Judg-

-

ment regarding South Plainfield entered by the court on May 22,

1384. Those activities included inspection of the sites proposed



by +the Bofough fﬁr réﬁoning in order to meet their Mount Laurel
'obligations. In addition, I have, subseguent to its being filed
with the court, reviewed the materials submitted‘by Harris Steel
‘Corporation (héncéforth "Harris®), seeking to have certain pro-
visions of £ﬁa South Plainfield =zoning ordinance set aside. in
addition to légal documents, 4thesebmaterials iﬁclude three memo-
randa by planning consultants to Harris, dated March 11, April 10,
kand May 14, 1985.

3.  The central planning issue raised by these materials is
vhether +the site Ownéd by Harris (the "Harris site™) is -suitable.
for development  as contemplated by the recently;enacted ‘zoning
ordinance; i.e;, multifamily residentiai’use {townhouses or apart-
ments) ‘at' a gross density of 12 units per acre, and with,a 20%
lower income housing setagide. In order to evaluate this question,
in addition to reviewing various documents, I made a second and
more.extenéivé visit td the Harris site on NovemberVS; 1983.

4, The Harris site is an elongéted énd raﬁghly rectangular
parcel of land containing épproximatély BS acres ~immediately to
the east of New Brunswick Aveﬁue, a major north-south artery. The
site is leVeL,' with no significant grades. A subsﬁanfial part of
the. site'ié‘currently being farmed,‘ with the'bélancé of the site
in woodlands/1, The Soil Survey mapé preparéd'byythe Soil Cohser—
vation Service indicéte that 2/3 or more of the site is ‘or waé
recently farmed, confirming argeneral;y h%gﬁ;}evelﬂof gg§ﬁgpé;?ty_
for development.‘ Map 1 attached to ithis affidavit shbws tﬁe
1/There are a number (at lea;t 6) scattered single family houses

in the area of the northern part of the zite. Some of these houses
may fall within the site boundaries.




general location énd configuratibh of the site.
5. The gite is’boupded by aliariety of different land uses.
Map 2 shows land uses adgacent‘to fhe Harris site. The most impor-
tant adjacent land uses are thosé facing the site along New Brﬁns—
-wick Avenue, since it can be expected that principal éccess to the
site, ifiand when devéloped,‘would be from New Brunswick Avenue/22.
With the exception of a small, attractively landscaped, - light
industrial building facing +the southwest corner of the site, all
of the land uses along New Brunswick Avenue (in Piscataway
Township) are’residential cr‘vacant land. These include a Large
garden’apartment-dévelopment facing the northern part of the gite.
6. Along the southern bhorder of the zite, on the other side
of Tyler Place, is a buffer‘strip’approximately,lOO' deep, beyond
which is a freight réi; line. Between the site and‘Clinton Avehue,
‘which parallels New Brunswick Avenue to the east, are a mixfure of
-~ low density light‘industrial buildings and wvacant land; In all buf
 a few locations there ié substantial.existing wvooded land ‘between’
the site and existing structurgé; in any event;.such buildings are"
not incompatiblé vith residential Qse, and are to be found in
-~ close proximity' to residential development in a nuﬁber of othar ﬂ
locations within the Borough of South Plainfield. Finally, the
Harris FStructural Steel'facfory is leoccated to fhe north of the

site; a substantial heavy industrial building is located approx-

2/ Bassed on the information regarding-New Brunswick Avenue elicited. .. -

in. the  gite suitability hearing for Piscataway Township,  that
street ig capable of handling the additional traffic flow  that
would result from this development, in conjunction with additional
potentisal residential development in Piscataway. ' Widening to four
lanes, if necegsary, could be accomplished by acquisition of right
of way from the Harris site. : '



imately 730’ north of fhe site boundary.

7. A caréfui'examination of the site surroundings makes it
clear - that, with carefuL buffering at‘; few sensitive locations,
there are no conditions rendering the Harfis site unsuitable for
residential development, or imposing significant constraints‘lén
such development.  The statement in the Radway memorandum ofvﬁa:ch
11, 1985, that’"70% of the property abuttiﬁg the buildable area of
thé. site is currently developed“or zoned for light industry";
which may be technically correct, is misleading, since it dces not
taks into accoun£~(a>‘which uses are mosit visible, and relaﬁe most
directly to the site; (b) what is the character and compatibility'
of the existing nohresidentiai development; and (c? wﬁat buffers
exist and can be provided as a part of development on the site.

‘8. ' The second issue raiséd is the environmental suitability
lbf the site, or the number of acres out éf the total of 85
rendered kUnbuildabie by virtue of flood plains, wétlénds. and -
similar natural features. Aécording to materials’ submitted by
Harris Steel,. only 30 out of 84 écres are buildable “(March 11
memorandum), . or, in -the élternative, 41.5 out of 835 acres  are
buildabléb (April 10, 1985).  No documentatiéh of hcw‘ either of
these two figures was established, or why the ﬁwo‘ére so ‘much " at
variance, was provided to the Civic League.

9. In order to determine the extent to which the site

contained recognized ,wetlands orlfloqd~p;ains,"Iﬂspoke_hﬁq’wﬁri> .

Richard  Neberezny, = Borough Engineer for the Borough of South

-

" Plainfield. Mr. NEberezny~indi¢ated that (a) A flood pléin within

the  site has been delineated by the United States Department of



Housing and Urban Develbpmeht, a copy of which map is attached as
Map 3; andv(b) no recognized méppiné;of freshwater wetiands within
thiz site exists, to his knowledge.

10. A swall stream traverses the Harris site, flowing from
southwest to ‘northeast, and. draining into Bound Broock some
distance from the site/3. The 100 year flood_plain associated with
this stream, and shown on Map 3, is on the average épproximatelyv
300’ wide, and éncompasseé approximately 15.6 acrés out of 'the
total site acréage of 835, or approéimately 18% of the,site. In the
absence of further evidénce, ‘wﬁich can only emergé from a formal
and $ystematic_envifonmental engineering study, this is the only
acreage within the total site area which can reasonably be held‘to
be unbuildable/4.

11, As a part of wmy site visit on chember 3, I identified
the autlet‘ of the stfeam onto the site at New Brunswick Avenue,
and followed the stréam for a modest digtance. On this part of the
site there Wasbno‘evidence of freshwater vwetlands; indeed,‘ the
vhighbwater mark of the stream (perhaps from Hurricane Gleria) ' was
clearlyv'visible"on tﬁe side of the cuivert carrying the stream
under New vaunswick Avénue,_‘and ‘'was at . least 1' below the;

elevation of the iﬁmediately adgaceht stream bank. Support for the

~3/A second intermittent stream shovwn on the 5CS soil survey . wmap,
generally following the eastern site boundary from north to south,
appeared upon field inspection to be a man-made drainage ditch
rather than a natural feature. '

4/It should be noted that the only land thétNiéh“ébhpiéféifqrﬁﬁ:f'“f¢

buildable is the land in the floodway, which represents roughly
half of the area in guestiont Under New Jersey law, limited
filling and  construction is permitted in the flood fringe area
~(the area oputside the floodway but within the 100 year flood
boundary).’ : ' '



conclusion that‘there are no sighificant‘wetlands onvthe site is
also found in the’soil survey map of ﬁhe sité, atfaéhed as Map‘4,
which indicates no s0il types characteristic of wetlands on the
site/S. In fact, soil .characteri3£ics on the Harris site ‘are
generally more favorable for development than many adgagent areas,
including the intensively developed area‘tc_the vest of the site
;in Piséataway Township.

12; The fact that ué to 18% éf ﬁhe'Harris site may ‘not be
‘buildable, as indicated above, does not’meaﬁ that the number of
k units to be builﬁ‘on the site must be reduced by that peréentage.
The ‘proposed development of the site is based on a gross density
of 12 units pér acré; it is'generally accepted that multifamily
developments can. be successfully and attractively builtv up  to
net 'densities ’of 16 units or more,per'acre.. If we accept the
conservative  standard of 16 units pér'acre as an uppér limit  on
net density, it folléwa that the gross density of 12 Qnits per
acre can be achieved even where‘20 to 25% of the site area is
~unsuitable for the location of structures. Thus, the assertions in
the mémoranda ‘of‘ﬁarch 11 and April 10,  as well as the geﬁeral
ccnﬁention'of Harris; that‘thé amount of development péssible on
the‘ site cén not‘be more than 12 units’per buildablé acre is ’in
error.

13, Finally,,’giveh .that,it only represents a Smallvpart of
“the overail site area, the existence of the flood plain represents

a site amehity rather than a constraint; a flood plain afea, to

5/There may be some wetlands within the floodplain. in the
downstream  portion of the stream traversing the site, which is
more difficult of accegss and was not inspected. This would not, of
course, affect the amount of unbuildable land on the site.



the extent that its character is upland rather than wetlands, is
admirably well suited for cpen‘space and recreational uses for the’
benefit of the residents cof the proposed development. Such
recreational uses of flood plains are widespread, and éonsidered‘
highly appropriate from both a planning and environmental stand-
point.

14, Based on my investigationé, which are summarized above, I
have reached the following conclusions regarding the site:

(1) The surrcundings of the sizte, with appropriaté site
treatment, are ' completely suitable for residential develop-
ment, and pose no serious constraints for such development.

(2) The physical and environmental characteristics of
the site are entirely compatible with moderate to high
density multifamily development, and place no serious con-
straints on such development. ' :

From a planning and environmental sﬁandpoint, therefore, the
Harris site  is both suitable and  appropriate for multifamily
development at 12 units.per'gross‘acre, as presently zoned by the
Borough of South Plainfield/6. There does not appear to be any

substantive basis, except  for  the "matier of the owvner's -

preferencé, for the objections raised by Harris.

Alan Mallach, PP, AICP

L EREN S

Sworn to and subscribed before me

perstes,

this 5 day of November, 1983 : : ;‘”Q‘:. 1yl

() Lo Nl S | BIEEES I AN
1 o . B BT I or} '
\\g_f/,LUM mvw X A/\ . o U OO AU 3 ‘ AR ‘

4 GERALD ™ T, WHLLAR
Notary Puislic o! Maw Jersey
My Commission Expires Aug. 11, 1287 “

6/The concept of "highest and best"” use, used by Radway in the
April 10 mewmorandum is a real estate marketing term, and is
meaningless from a planning standpoint. :
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